September 30, 2003 is 1.4 and 49.6 million, respectively. The contractual interest expense on liabilities subject to compromise is 25.0 million
and 73.2 million for the three and the nine months ended September 30, 2003, respectively.

   As of September 30, 2003, UPC Polska had not made interest payments on any outstanding indebtedness subject to compromise since the
filing for relief under Chapter 11.

Stock-Based Compensation

   The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation plans using the intrinsic value method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board
Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees ("APB 25"). The Company has provided pro forma disclosures of net loss as if the
fair value based method of accounting for these plans, as prescribed by SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation
("SFAS 123"), had been applied. SFAS 123 is amended by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 148, Accounting for Stock-Based
Compensation�Transition and Disclosure and Amendment of FASB Statement No. 123 ("SFAS 148").

13

   The stock-based compensation had the following pro forma effect on net income (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

2003 2002 2003 2002

(In thousands of Euros, except per share amounts)

Basic net income (loss) attributable to common
shareholders, as reported 1,620,385 (213,995) 1,741,863 (1,637,871)
Add: Stock-based compensation expense included
in reported net income (loss), net of related tax
effects 2,858 4,980 10,685 18,265
Deduct: Total stock-based compensation expense
determined under fair value based method, net of
related tax effects (10,854) (19,858) (41,378) (64,673)

Pro forma net income (loss) 1,612,389 (228,873) 1,711,170 (1,684,279)

Edgar Filing: UGC EUROPE INC - Form 10-Q

14

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share�as reported 102.85 (315.86) 298.79 (307.99)

Basic earnings per share�pro forma 102.34 (291.52) 293.52 (2,145.30)

Diluted earnings per share�as reported 101.48 (315.86) 257.53 (307.99)

Diluted earnings per share�pro forma 100.97 (291.52) 252.81 (2,145.30)

   Stock-based compensation is recorded as a result of applying fixed-plan accounting and variable-plan accounting to UPC's stock option
plans. Under fixed plan accounting, deferred compensation is recorded for the difference between fair value of options granted and the option
price of such options at the date of grant. This deferred compensation is then recognized in the statement of operations ratably over the vesting
period of the option. Under variable-plan accounting, compensation expense is recognized at each financial statement date for vested options
based on the amount, if greater, of the estimated fair value of the underlying common stock over the grant price, until the options are exercised